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August 5, 2019

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner. Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

State House

Concord, NH 03301

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Executive Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 145, subparagraph I, (a). Laws of 2019, the New Hampshire Rsh

and Game Department, requests authorization to exceed the 3/12 limitation of said resolution for fhe
accounts listed on the attached analysis, in the total amount of $257,700, to the extent shown as
projected deficits for the period of Fiscal Commitfee and Governor and Council approval through
September 30, 2019. 39% Federal Funds, 8% Other Funds and 53% Fish and Game Funds.

PERSONAL SERVICES PERMANENT

Account

03-75-75-750020-11710000

03-75-75-750020-11710000

03-75-75-750520-21100000

03-75-75-750520-21110000

03-75-75-750520-21180000

03-75-75-750520-21190000

03-75-75-751020-21210000

03-75-75-751020-21220000

03-75-75-751020-21240000

03-75-75-751520-21500000

03-75-75-751520-21550000

03-75-75-752020-21320000

03-75-75-752520-78870000

03-75-75-753020-22880000

03-75-75-753020-22890000

03-75-75-753520-21170000

03-75-75-753520-21600000

BENEFITS

03-75-75-750520-21110000

03-75-75-751020-21210000
REGION 1

6298 Main Street

Lancaster, NH 03584-3612

(603) 788-3164
FAX (603) 788-4823

email: reg1 Owildllfe.nh.gov

Division

OFFICE OF THE DIREaOR

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

OHRV REGISTRATION

LICENSING

FLEET MANAGEMENT

HUNTER EDUCATION

AQUATIC EDUCATION

CONSERVATION EDUCATION

WILDLIFE PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

WILDLIFE HABITAT CONSERVATION

HATCHERIES

CONSERVATION LAW ENFORCEMENT

MARINE FISHERIES

ESTUARINE RESERVE

STATEWIDE PUBLIC BOAT ACCESS

FACILITY MAINTENANCE

OHRV REGISTRATION

HUNTER EDUCATION
REGION 2

PO 80x417

New Hampton. NH 03256
(603) 744-5470

FAX (603) 744-6302
email: reg2i9wildlife.nh.gov

Class

010

011

010

010

010

010

010

010

010

010

010

010

010

010

010

010

010

060

060
REGION 3

Cont. Res.

Budget

123,958

29,730

62.326

31,196

49,371

12,373

58,844

38,657

16,047

269,731

11,675

309,483

754,084

150,586

96,875

44.327

81,613

2,140,876

25,891

38,969

Estimated

Expenditures

130,658

31,830

65,526

35,196

51,571

13,573

63,344

41,857

46,047

327,731

13,775

341,483

820,084

163,586

102,375

48,027

83,113

2,379,776

29,991

Projected

Deficit

(6,700)

(2,100)

(3,200)

(4,000)

(2,200)

(1,200)

(4,500)

(3,200)

(30,000)

(58,000)

(2,100)

(32,000)

(66,000)

(13,000)

(5,500)

(3,700)

(1,500)

(238,900)

225 Main Street

Durham, NH 03824-4732

(603) 868-1095
FAX (603) 868-3305

email; reg30wlldllfe.nh.gov

40,069
REGION 4

15 Ash Brook Court

Keene. NH 03431

(603) 352-9669
FAX (603) 352-8798

email: reg40wildlife.nh.gov

(4,100)

(1.100)
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'03-75-75-751020-21220000 AQUATIC EDUCATION 060 17,641 20,441 <2,800)

03-75-75-751020-21240000 CONSERVATION EDUCATION 060 8,936 9,436 (500)

03-75-75-751520-21550000 WILDLIFE HABITAT CONSERVATION 060 4,665 5,165 (500)

03-75-75-753020-22880000 ' MARINE FISHERIES 060 85,423 ■  91,423 (6,000)

03-75-75-753020-22890000 ESTUARINE RESERVE. 060 52,714 55,114 (2,400)

03-75-75-753520-21170000 STATEWIDE PUBLIC BOAT ACCESS 060 26,056 27,456 (1,400)

260,295 279,095 (18,800)

Federal Funding (F) 936,457 1,036,960 (100,009)

Other Funding (0) 192,094 212,710 (20,520)

Fish and Game Funds (F&G) 1,272,620 1,409,201 (137,171)

Total Funding 2,401,171 2,658,871 (257,700)

EXPLANATION

The New Hampshire Fish end Gome Deportment (NHFGD) respectfully requests that above expenditure
classes in specific accounting units be increased for the amounts noted, in excess of the 3/12 limitation
established pursuant to Chapter 145, subparagraph I. (a), Laws of 2019.

The deficits projected through the end of the continuing resolution, Septerriber 30, 2019, ore the result of
anticipated payroll and benefit obligations, which will exceed the 25% level of funding for FY 2019, as
reflected in the DAS agency budget request for the FY 2020-2021 biennium.

The primary driver for the shortfalls expected in the payroll and benefit line, is the timing of the State's bi
weekly payroll processing schedule that places 7 pay periods in the 3 month span of the Continuing
Resolution. (This seventh payroll is one of two extra monthly pay periods of our annual 26 pay period
cycle, which places three FY 2020 payrolls in the months of August and January 2020.)
Additional contributors to the shortfalls, unique to the personnel makeup of each accounting unit, may
include one or more of the following: ^

•  The effect of the hiring of any individualfs) at a higher level ot pay or benefit plan than originally
planned for in the FY 2018-2019 budget process.

•  The effect of an additional salary increment (step) available for employees associated with the
most recent collective bargaining agreements, versus the original budgeted projections.

•  Longevity and benefit payments as the result of employee retirements or their decision to leave
State service.

The list of shortfall contributors above, would normally be mitigated in part by the agency's ability to
seek relief from the Salary Adjustment-Fund (RSA 99:4) and or the Benefit Adjustment fund (RSA 9:17,c)
for these unbudgeted but normal costs of conducting the State's business.

The two funds noted above would normally be populated by NHFGD, from a general sweep request
and action, to collect salary and benefit excess oppropriations from each NHFGD Accounting Unit,
riormally done towards the end of the fiscal year. Given the short term of the Continuing Resolution, and
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the seventh pay period due to be paid September 27, 2019, excess funds are not expected to be
available to be brought into the adjustment funds.

Listed below are answers to standard questions required of all Fiscal Committee Item requests,
related to RSA 9:1 A-a, "Transfers authorized", RSA 14:30-a, VI "Expenditure of funds over $100,000 from
any Non State Source", or RSA 124:15,"Posltlons Authorized", or both, and all emergency requests
pursuant to " Chapter 145, subparagraph I, (a). Laws of 2019, making temporary appropriations for the
expenses and encumbrances of the State of New Hampshire":

1. /$ fhe ach'on required of this request a result of ttie Conttr}uing Resolution for FY 2020? Yes. this
request is a result of the Continuing Resolution. This action would not have been requested if
the FY 2020-2021 Operating Budget proposal had been approved.

2. If ttiis request is retroactive what is the significance and importance of the action being
effective from an earlier date? This request is not retroactive.

3. Is this a previously funded and ongoing program established through Fiscal Comrhittee and
Governor and Executive Council action? (If so, include as an attachment the original
documents as approved and cite the specific dates of authorization and end dates for each
action as part of your answer to this question.) This request is not related to prior Fiscal
Committee and/or Governor and Council action.

4. Wos funding for this program included In the FY 20/8-2019 enacted Budget or requested and
denied? Appropriate funding for salaries and benefits was requested and authorized in the FY
2018-2019 enacted budget.

5. Is this program In total or In part. Included in fhe vetoed FY 2020-2021 Operating Budget
propose/ currently pending for your department or was It requested and denied? The total
funding needs to support the salaries and benefits for NHFGD were requested and included in
the FY 2020-2021 Operating Budget proposal currently pending.

6. Does tti/s program include, either positions or consultants, and If so are the positions filled,
vacant, or have offers pending? (Please provide details for each position and note whether
consultant contracts have been awarded.) This request is the result of the need for additional
funding to support filled position costs associated the seven pay periods of the Continuing
Resolution and other expected payroll anomalies, which occur annually.

7. What would be the effect should this program be discontinued or not initiated as a result of this
request being denied? The State is obligated tojriake payment to individuals for the work that
they perform on our behalf. The denial of the request would necessitate that NHFGD return to
Fiscal Committee with a transfer request compiled from any allowable expenditure class line
with identical funding to mitigate the anticipated shortfalls in these salary and benefit lines.

Respectfully submitted.

Glenti Normandeau,

Executive Director


