

wildnh.com



New Hampshire Fish and Game Department

HEADQUARTERS: 11 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03301-6500 (603) 271-3421

e-mail: info@wildlife.nh.gov TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

email: reg4@wildlife.nh.gov

August 5, 2019

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman Fiscal Committee of the General Court State House Concord, NH 03301

FAX (603) 271-5829

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu. and the Executive Council State House Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 145, subparagraph I, (a), Laws of 2019, the New Hampshire Fish and Game Department, requests authorization to exceed the 3/12 limitation of said resolution for the accounts listed on the attached analysis, in the total amount of \$257,700, to the extent shown as projected deficits for the period of Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approval through September 30, 2019. 39% Federal Funds, 8% Other Funds and 53% Fish and Game Funds.

PERSONAL SERVICES PERMANENT

email: reg1@wildlife.nh.gov

	Account -	Division	Class	Cont. Res. Budget	Estimated Expenditures	Projected Deficit
,	03-75-75-750020-11710000	OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR	010	123,958	130,658	(6,700)
	03-75-75-750020-11710000	OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR	011	29,730	31,830	(2,100)
	03-75-75-750520-21100000	BUSINESS MANAGEMENT	. 010	62,326	65,526	(3,200)
	03-75-75-750520-21110000	OHRV REGISTRATION	010	31,196	35,196	(4,000)
	03-75-75-750520-21180000	LICENSING	010	49,371	51,571	(2,200)
	03-75-75-750520-21190000	FLEET MANAGEMENT	010	12,373	13,573	(1,200)
	03-75-75-751020-21210000	HUNTER EDUCATION	010	58,844	63,344	(4,500)
	03-75-75-751020-21220000	AQUATIC EDUCATION	010	38,657	41,857	(3,200)
	03-75-75-751020-21240000	CONSERVATION EDUCATION	010	16,047	46,047	(30,000)
	03-75-75-751520-21500000	WILDLIFE PROGRAM MANAGEMEN	T 010	269,731	327,731	(58,000)
	03-75-75-751520-21550000	WILDLIFE HABITAT CONSERVATION	010	11,675	13,775	(2,100)
	03-75-75-752020-21320000	HATCHERIES	010	309,483	341,483	(32,000)
	03-75-75-752520-78870000	CONSERVATION LAW ENFORCEMEN	NT 010	754,084	820,084	(66,000)
	03-75-75-753020-22880000	MARINE FISHERIES	010	150,586	163,586	(13,000)
	03-75-75-753020-22890000	ESTUARINE RESERVE	010	96,875	102,375	(5,500)
	03-75-75-753520-21170000	STATEWIDE PUBLIC BOAT ACCESS	010	44,327	48,027	(3,700)
	03-75-75-753520-21600000	FACILITY MAINTENANCE	010	81,613	83,113	(1,500)
				2,140,876	2,379,776	(238,900)
	BENEFITS					
	03-75-75-750520-21110000	OHRV REGISTRATION	060	25,891	29,991	(4,100)
	03-75-75-751020-21210000 <u>REGION 1</u> 629B Main Street Lancaster, NH 03584-3612 (603) 788-3164 FAX (603) 788-4823	HUNTER EDUCATION REGION 2 PO Box 417 New Hampton, NH 03256 (603) 744-5470 FAX (603) 744-6302	060 <u>REGION 3</u> 225 Main Street Durham, NH 03824-4 (603) 868-1095 FAX (603) 868-330		40,069 <u>REGION 4</u> 15 Ash Brook Co Keene, NH 034 (603) 352-966 FAX (603) 352-8	31 9

email: reg2@wildlife.nh.gov

emall: reg3@wlldlife.nh.gov

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman Fiscal Committee of the General Court

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council August 5, 2019 Page 2 of 3

) on the TE TE1010 31330000	AQUATIC EDUCATION	060	17,641	20,441	(2.000)
03-75-75-751020-21220000	AQUATIC EDUCATION	000	17,041	20,441	(2,800)
03-75-75-751020-21240000	CONSERVATION EDUCATION	060	8,936	9,436	(500)
03-75-75-751520-21550000	WILDLIFE HABITAT CONSERVATION	060	4,665	5,165	(500)
03-75-75-753020-22880000	MARINE FISHERIES	060	85,423	91,423	(6,000)
03-75-75-753020-22890000	ESTUARINE RESERVE.	060	52,714	55,114	(2,400)
03-75-75-753520-21170000	STATEWIDE PUBLIC BOAT ACCESS	060	26,056	27,456	(1,400)
			260,295	279,095	(18,800)
	. Federal Funding (F) Other Funding (O) Fish and Game Funds (F&G)		936,457	1,036,960	(100,009)
			192,094	212,710	(20,520)
			1,272,620	1,409,201	(137,171)
•	Total Funding		2,401,171	2,658,871	(257,700)

EXPLANATION

The New Hampshire Fish and Game Department (NHFGD) respectfully requests that above expenditure classes in specific accounting units be increased for the amounts noted, in excess of the 3/12 limitation established pursuant to Chapter 145, subparagraph I, (a), Laws of 2019.

The deficits projected through the end of the continuing resolution, September 30, 2019, are the result of anticipated payroll and benefit obligations, which will exceed the 25% level of funding for FY 2019, as reflected in the DAS agency budget request for the FY 2020-2021 biennium.

The primary driver for the shortfalls expected in the payroll and benefit line, is the timing of the State's biweekly payroll processing schedule that places 7 pay periods in the 3 month span of the Continuing Resolution. (This seventh payroll is one of two extra monthly pay periods of our annual 26 pay period cycle, which places three FY 2020 payrolls in the months of August and January 2020.) Additional contributors to the shortfalls, unique to the personnel makeup of each accounting unit, may include one or more of the following:

- The effect of the hiring of any individual(s) at a higher level of pay or benefit plan than originally planned for in the FY 2018-2019 budget process.
- The effect of an additional salary increment (step) available for employees associated with the
 most recent collective bargaining agreements, versus the original budgeted projections.
- Longevity and benefit payments as the result of employee retirements or their decision to leave
 State service.

The list of shortfall contributors above, would normally be mitigated in part by the agency's ability to seek relief from the Salary Adjustment Fund (RSA 99:4) and or the Benefit Adjustment fund (RSA 9:17,c) for these unbudgeted but normal costs of conducting the State's business.

The two funds noted above would normally be populated by NHFGD, from a general sweep request and action, to collect salary and benefit excess appropriations from each NHFGD Accounting Unit, normally done towards the end of the fiscal year. Given the short term of the Continuing Resolution, and

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman Fiscal Committee of the General Court

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council August 5, 2019 Page 3 of 3

the seventh pay period due to be paid September 27, 2019, excess funds are not expected to be available to be brought into the adjustment funds.

Listed below are answers to standard questions required of all Fiscal Committee item requests. related to RSA 9:16-a, "Transfers authorized", RSA 14:30-a, VI "Expenditure of funds over \$100,000 from any Non State Source", or RSA 124:15,"Positions Authorized", or both, and all emergency requests pursuant to "Chapter 145, subparagraph I, (a), Laws of 2019, making temporary appropriations for the expenses and encumbrances of the State of New Hampshire":

- 1. Is the action required of this request a result of the Continuing Resolution for FY 2020? Yes, this request is a result of the Continuing Resolution. This action would not have been requested if the FY 2020-2021 Operating Budget proposal had been approved.
- 2. If this request is retroactive what is the significance and importance of the action being effective from an earlier date? This request is not retroactive.
- 3. Is this a previously funded and ongoing program established through Fiscal Committee and Governor and Executive Council action? (If so, include as an attachment the original documents as approved and cite the specific dates of authorization and end dates for each action as part of your answer to this question.) This request is not related to prior Fiscal Committee and/or Governor and Council action.
- 4. Was funding for this program included in the FY 2018-2019 enacted Budget or requested and denied? Appropriate funding for salaries and benefits was requested and authorized in the FY 2018-2019 enacted budget.
- 5. Is this program in total or in part, included in the vetoed FY 2020-2021 Operating Budget proposal currently pending for your department, or was it requested and denied? The total funding needs to support the salaries and benefits for NHFGD were requested and included in the FY 2020-2021 Operating Budget proposal currently pending.
- 6. Does this program include, either positions or consultants, and if so are the positions filled, vacant, or have offers pending? (Please provide details for each position and note whether consultant contracts have been awarded.) This request is the result of the need for additional funding to support filled position costs associated the seven pay periods of the Continuing Resolution and other expected payroll anomalies, which occur annually.
- 7. What would be the effect should this program be discontinued or not initiated as a result of this request being denied? The State is obligated to make payment to individuals for the work that they perform on our behalf. The denial of the request would necessitate that NHFGD return to Fiscal Committee with a transfer request compiled from any allowable expenditure class line with identical funding to mitigate the anticipated shortfalls in these salary and benefit lines.

Respectfully submitted,

Glerin Normandeau,

Executive Director